that the securities are impaired. If any such evidence exists for an AFS
investment, the cumulative loss – measured as the difference between
the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss
on that AFS investment previously recognised in statement of
comprehensive income – is removed from equity and recognised in the
income statement. Impairment losses recognised in the income
statement on equity instruments are not reversed through the income
statement.

Financial liabilities

The Group’s financial liabilities include trade and other payables and are
carried at amortised cost.

 Page 10

1. Basis of Preparation (Continued)

(c) FRS 139: Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurements (“FRS
139”) (Continued)

Impact on opening balances

In accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 139, the above
changes are applied prospectively and the comparatives as at 31 March
2010 are not restated. Instead, the changes have been accounted for by
restating the following opening balances in the balance sheet as at 1 April
2010.

 As
previously

reported 31
March 2010

Effects of
adoption

of FRS
139

As restated
1 April

2010

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Current Assets

Other investments 433 (433) -

Trade and other receivables 610,719  (26,599) 584,120

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

- 557 557

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 655,036 (18,981) 636,055

Equity

Reserves 159,465 (7,494) 151,971

2. Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors’ report on the Group’s financial statements for the financial year
ended 31 March 2010 was not subject to any qualification.

3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s operations were not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical
factors.

 Page 11

4. Unusual Items

 Current quarter

There was no unusual item affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or
cash flows during the quarter under review because of their nature, size, or
incidence except for the following: